CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department Alan Varela, Director



January 23, 2024

Genny Donart, PE Isaacson and Arfman, inc. 128 Monroe St NE Albuquerque, NM 87108

Re: Dutch Bros Coffee
10001 Central Ave NE
Request for Certificate of Occupancy- 30 Day Temp
Transportation Development Final Inspection
Plan Approval Date 2-15-23 (L20D048)

Certification dated 1-27-24

Dear Ms. Donart;

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 1-17-24, Transportation Development has no objection to a <u>30-Day Temporary Certificate of Occupancy</u>. This letter serves as a "green tag" from Transportation at the southwest corner Development for a <u>30-Day Temporary Certificate</u> of Occupancy to be issued by the Building and Safety Division.

PO Box 1293

Prior to issuance of a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy, the following items are to be addressed:

Albuquerque

1. Two sidewalk stones along Parsifal St. are to be replaced: one is broken just south of the entrance and the other is a trip hazard and is broken just north of the sidewalk culvert. The stones were shown to the Superintendent.

NM 87103

2. The Pubic ramp at the southwest corner of the site is only 43" wide. City Specifications specify a minimum of 5' wide, however, the DPM allows for 4' wide. It appears there is room to widen the ramp/pedestrian path to 4'. Please let me know if you think the location of the light pole and fire hydrant do not allow the ramp/pedestrian path to be widened to 4'. In addition, the ramp may function better if it were pointed more to the west.

www.cabq.gov

If you have any questions, please contact me at ccherne@cabq.gov or (505) 924-3986.

Sincerely,

Curtis Cherne, P.E.

Senior Engineer, Planning Dept. Development Review Services

Curtis A Cherne

C: Laurie Elliot, Yvette Lucero, Desiree Gonzales, Wendi Alcala, James Broomfield, mvines@wilger.com



City of Albuquerque

Planning Department
Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET (DTIS)

Project Title:		Hydrology File #	
Legal Description:			
City Address, UPC, OR Parcel	:		
Applicant/Agent:		Contact:	
Address:			
Email:			
Applicant/Owner:		Contact:	
Address:		Phone:	
Email:			
(Please note that a DFT SITE is or	ne that needs Site Plan A	pproval & ADMIN SITE is one that does not need it.)	
TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT:	PLAT (#of lots)	RESIDENCE	
	DFT SITE	ADMIN SITE	
RE-SUBMITTAL: YES	NO		
DED A DEMENT. TO A NI	SDODT A TION	HVDDOLOGV/DD A DIA CE	
DEPARTMENT: TRANS	SPORTATION	HYDROLOGY/DRAINAGE	
Check all that apply under Both	the Type of Submittal	and the Type of Approval Sought:	
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:		TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:	
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION		BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL	
PAD CERTIFICATION		CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY	
CONCEPTUAL G&D PLAN		CONCEPTUAL TCL DFT APPROVAL	
GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN		PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL	
DRAINAGE REPORT		FINAL PLAT APPROVAL	
DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN		SITE PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT DFT	
CLOMR/LOMR		APPROVAL	
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) ADMINISTRATIVE		SIA/RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE	
		FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL	
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT FOR DFT APPROVAL		GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL	
TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS)		SO-19 APPROVAL	
STREET LIGHT LAYOUT		PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL	
OTHER (SPECIFY)		GRADING PAD CERTIFICATION	
- 111211 (C1 2011 1)		WORK ORDER APPROVAL	
		CLOMR/LOMR	
		OTHER (SPECIFY)	
DATE SUBMITTED:			



128 Monroe Street NE Albuquerque, NM 87108 505-268-8828 | www.iacivil.com

TRAFFIC CERTIFICATION

I, Genevieve I. Donart, NMPE No. 15088 of the firm Isaacson & Arfman, Inc, hereby certify that this project is in substantial compliance with and in accordance with the design intent of the approved plan dated 03/09/2023. I further certify that I or someone under my direct supervision have personally visited the project site on 01/11/2024 and have determined by visual inspection that the survey data provided is representative of actual site conditions and is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. This certification is submitted in support of a request for Permanent Occupancy.

The record information presented hereon is not necessarily complete and intended only to verify substantial compliance of the traffic aspects of this project. Those relying on the record document are advised to obtain independent verification of its accuracy before using it for any other purpose.

Genevieve L. Donart, PE

Date

